

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

October Term, 1996

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

vs.

JAMES HERMAN O'HAGAN,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NORTH AMERICAN SECURITIES
ADMINISTRATORS ASSOCIATION, INC., AND
LAW PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN C. COFFEE, JR.
Columbia University
School of Law

DONALD C. LANGEVOORT
Vanderbilt University
School of Law

STEVE THEL
Fordham University
School of Law

WILLIAM K.S. WANG
Hastings College of Law

ELLIOTT J. WEISS
University of Arizona
College of Law

KAREN M. O'BRIEN
Counsel of Record
North American Securities
Administrators Ass'n, Inc.
One Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.
Suite 310
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 737-0900

MEYER EISENBERG
Washington, DC

LOUIS LOSS
Of Counsel
Harvard Law School

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Consent to Parties	1
Interest of <i>Amici</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	4
I. Respondent Violated Section 10(b) Of The Securities Exchange Act of 1934 And Rule 10b-5 When He Used Material Nonpublic Information To Trade Securities For Personal Gain In The Public Securities Markets In Breach Of His Fiduciary Duties To The Sources Of That Information, His Firm And A Client Of His Firm With A Known Interest In Such Securities. ...	4
A. The misappropriation theory appropriately balances the need to protect confidential corporate information with the need for analysts and investors to conduct and have access to securities research and information.	4
B. The misappropriation theory as articulated in the Second, Seventh and Ninth Circuits but rejected below is a valid interpretation of Rule 10b-5, consistent with Section 10(b).	9

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. This Court should recognize a duty under Section 10(b) not to trade on the basis of misappropriated material nonpublic information.	10
II. Rule 14e-3 Is A Valid And Enforceable Rule. .	14
III. The Validity Of Both The Misappropriation Theory Under Rule 10b-5 And Rule 14e-3 Has Been Codified By Statute.	16
A. In legislation enacted in 1984 and 1988, Congress confirmed and codified that it is a violation of Section 10(b) and Rule 10b-5 for a person who has learned material nonpublic information in the course of a special relationship of trust and confidence to trade securities on the basis of that information in violation of fiduciary duties.	16
B. Section 2 of the Insider Trading and Securities Fraud Enforcement Act of 1988 confirmed and codified that Rule 14e-3 is a valid and enforceable rule and that it is a violation of Section 10(b) and Rule 10b-5 to trade securities in the public securities markets based on material nonpublic information in breach of fiduciary duties.	20

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. The 1988 Act's enacted declaration of long-standing congressional intent is entitled to substantial weight, even with respect to trades occurring before its enactment.	24
Conclusion	27

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases Cited:

<i>Alexander v. Mayor & Commonalty of Alexandria</i> , 9 U.S. (5 Cranch) 1 (1809)	26
<i>Bateman Eichler Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985)	13
<i>Cady, Roberts</i> , 40 S.E.C. 907 (1961)	12
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 791 F.2d 1024 (2d Cir. 1986), <i>aff'd</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987)	6, 7, 10
<i>Central Bank v. First Interstate Bank</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	25, 27
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980)	11, 12, 13, 15, 22, 27
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983)	5, 7, 10, 12, 13, 17, 22, 27

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1975) ...	27
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991)	22
<i>In re Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 43 S.E.C. 933 (1968)	5, 17
<i>Moss v. Morgan Stanley, Inc.</i> , 719 F.2d 5 (2d Cir. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 465 U.S. 1025 (1984)	18, 19
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974) ...	24, 26
<i>Phillips v. Homfray</i> , L.R. 6 Ch. App. 770 (1871)	12
<i>Postmaster v. Early</i> , 25 U.S. 136 (1827)	26
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	26
<i>Rothberg v. Rosenbloom</i> , 771 F.2d 818 (3d Cir. 1985)	9
<i>Santa Fe Industries, Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977)	27
<i>Schreiber v. Burlington Northern, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 1 (1985)	15
<i>SEC v. Clark</i> , 915 F.2d 439 (9th Cir. 1990)	9, 19

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
<i>SEC v. Ferrero</i> , [1993-1994 Transfer Binder] Fed. Sec. L. Rep (CCH) ¶ 98 (S.D. Ind. Dec. 2, 1993)	14
<i>SEC v. Lenfest</i> , 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18961 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 23, 1996)	9
<i>SEC v. Maio</i> , 51 F.3d 623 (7th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>SEC v. Materia</i> , 745 F.2d 197 (2d Cir. 1984), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 471 U.S. 1053 (1985)	9, 16
<i>SEC v. Peters</i> , 978 F.2d 1162 (10th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>SEC v. Singer</i> , 786 F. Supp. 1158 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) ..	9
<i>SEC v. Willis</i> , 787 F. Supp. 58 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	9
<i>United States v. Bryan</i> , 58 F.3d 933 (4th Cir. 1995) ..	7, 8
<i>United States v. Cherif</i> , 943 F.2d 692 (7th Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 503 U.S. 961 (1992)	9
<i>United States v. Chestman</i> , 947 F.2d 551 (2d Cir. 1991) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 503 U.S. 1004 (1992)	7, 9, 14, 15, 19
<i>United States v. Libera</i> , 989 F.2d 596 (2d Cir.), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 510 U.S. 976 (1993)	9
<i>United States v. Newman</i> , 664 F.2d 12 (2d Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 464 U.S. 863 (1983)	6, 9

Contents

	Page
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 116 S. Ct. 2432 (1996)	24, 26
Statutes Cited:	
Securities Act of 1933, § 18, 15 U.S.C. § 77r	1
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. §§ 78a, <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 20(d), 15 U.S.C. § 78t(d)	17, 18
§ 20A, 15 U.S.C. § 78t-1	6, 18, 19, 22
§ 23(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78w(a)	21
§ 28, 15 U.S.C. § 78bb	1
15 U.S.C. § 78u-1	21
Rules Cited:	
Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	<i>passim</i>
Rule 14e-3, 17 C.F.R. § 240.14e-3	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities Cited:	
Victor Brudnry, <i>Insiders, Outsiders, and Informational Advantages Under the Federal Securities Laws</i> , 93 Harv. L. Rev. 322 (1979)	5

Contents

	Page
Deborah A. DeMott, <i>Do you Have the Right to Remain Silent? Duties of Disclosure in Business Transactions</i> , 19 Del. J. Corp. L. 65 (1994)	12
European Economic Community Council Directive on Insider Dealing, <i>reprinted in</i> O.J. Econ. Comm. L 334/30 (Nov. 18, 1989)	6
Lawrence R. Glosten, <i>Insider Trading, Liquidity, and the Role of the Monopolist Specialist</i> , 62 J. Bus. 211 (1989)	8
Stuart J. Kaswell, <i>An Insider's View of the Insider Trading and Securities Fraud Enforcement Act of 1988</i> , 45 Bus. Law. 145 (1989)	19, 22, 23
Dean Page Keeton, <i>Fraud-Concealment and Non-Disclosure</i> , 15 Tex. L. Rev. 1 (1936)	12
Donald C. Langevoort, <i>Insider Trading: Regulation, Enforcement and Prevention</i> (1996)	5, 6, 14, 19
7-8 Louis Loss & Joel Seligman, <i>Securities Regulation</i> 3404 (3d ed. 1991 & Supp.)	5, 19
Lawrence E. Mitchell, <i>The Jurisprudence of the Misappropriation Theory: From Fairness to Efficiency and Back</i> , 52 Alb. L. Rev. 775 (1988)	14
Steve Thel, <i>The Original Conception of Section 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act</i> , 42 Stan. L. Rev. 385 (1990)	5

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
William C.S. Wang & Marc I. Steinberg, Insider Trading (1996)	5, 6
